

No. 17-11647

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

NEIL SCHUSTER,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Tax Court
Case No. 28217-14L, Hon. Carolyn P. Chiechi

APPELLANT'S BRIEF OF NEIL SCHUSTER

Thomas A. Burns
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com

Counsel for Neil Schuster

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	vi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
<i>Course Of Proceedings</i>	2
<i>Statement Of Facts</i>	3
A. The Misapplied \$80,000 Payment	3
B. The Administrative Collection Actions	5
C. The Tax Court Proceedings.....	7
<i>Standard Of Review</i>	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	10
I. THE TAX COURT MISINTERPRETED THE TAX CODE WHEN IT FAILED TO RECOGNIZE THAT THE OVER- PAYMENT CREDIT APPLIED TO TAX YEAR 2006 GEN- ERATED BY THE MISAPPLIED \$80,000 PAYMENT WAS AN ERRONEOUS REFUND GOVERNED BY A SPECIAL TWO-YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS	10

A.	The Overpayment Credit Applied To Tax Year 2006 Generated By The Misapplied \$80,000 Payment Was An Erroneous Refund Within The Meaning Of 26 U.S.C. § 7405(a)-(b)	11
B.	As An Erroneous Refund, The Special Two-Year Statute Of Limitations Of 26 U.S.C. § 6532(b) Bars The Commissioner From Correcting His Clerical Error Almost Six Years After The Fact	12
II.	WHEN IT GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT, THE TAX COURT OVERLOOKED GENUINELY DISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS REGARDING PREJUDICE TO MR. SCHUSTER AND FAILED TO CONSIDER EQUITIES REGARDING PENALTIES AND INTEREST	13
A.	The Tax Court Erred When It Overlooked Prejudice	13
B.	The Tax Court Erred When It Allowed The Commissioner To Recover Penalties And Interest That Accrued Due Solely To The Commissioner’s Oversights And Delays.....	14
	CONCLUSION.....	15
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bugge v. United States</i> , 99 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Crompton-Richmond Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 311 F. Supp. 1184 (S.D.N.Y. 1970)	14
<i>Lesinski v. Comm’r</i> , 73 T.C.M. 2819 (1997)	10, 11
<i>Rushlight Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. United States</i> , 294 F.2d 572 (9th Cir. 1961)	9, 12
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 83-1 USTC ¶ 9266 (D.D.C. 1983).....	14
* <i>United States v. Guy</i> , 978 F.2d 934 (6th Cir. 1992)	9, 12
<i>Wilkes-Barre Carriage Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 39 T.C. 839, 844 (1963).....	9, 12
<u>Statutes</u>	
26 U.S.C. § 6330	vi
26 U.S.C. § 6502	7, 8
26 U.S.C. § 6532	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 7405	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 7482	vi, vii

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Fed. R. App. P. 13.....	vi
Tax Ct. R. 121.....	8
